

No. 18-1501

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES C. LIU, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CYNTHIA FLEMING CRAWFORD

Counsel of Record

MICHAEL PEPSON

CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE

1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700

Arlington, VA 22201

(202) 499-2421

cynthia.crawford@causeofaction.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 20, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The SEC’s “Expansion” of Sections 77t and 78u Violates the Separation of Powers.	2
A. Congress Specified the Types of Relief Available under the Securities Laws.....	2
B. The SEC Rejects Congress’s Statutory Scheme.	4
C. Inapposite Precedent Cannot Override a Statute’s Plain Language.....	15
II. The SEC’s Extra-Textual Precedent Has Spread to Other Agencies, Further Undermining Separation of Powers.	17
A. The FTC Leads the Way with Extra-Textual Monetary Demands Under a Statute that Allows Only for Injunctions.....	18
B. The FDA Has No Statutory Authority for Equitable Monetary Relief but Pursues it Anyway.....	19
C. The EPA Has Secured Extra-Textual Monetary Awards in Reliance on SEC Caselaw.....	20
D. FERC Also Relies on <i>Porter</i> to Pursue Monetary Awards.	20

E. The CFTC Secures Legal Damages in the Name of Equity.....	22
F. The CFPB Relies on SEC Caselaw to Enlarge Its Already Expansive Power.....	22
III. Transference of Judicial Equitable Powers to Agencies to Bypass Limited Statutory Remedies Threatens Individual Rights.	23
IV. Separation of Powers Principles Necessitate Restriction of Agency Authority to Those Set by Congress	29
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Bus Ass'n v. Slater</i> , 231 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	16
<i>AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , No. 19-508	19
<i>Ass'n v. Nat'l Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Chris-Craft Indus., Inc. v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 480 F.2d 341 (2d Cir. 1973)	15
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Co Petro Mktg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 680 F.2d 573 (9th Cir. 1982).....	22
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Hunt</i> , 591 F.2d 1211 (7th Cir. 1979).....	22
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016).....	22, 23

<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. NDG Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 15-5211, 2016 WL 7188792 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2016)	23
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	17
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC</i> , 910 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Commerce Planet, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC</i> , 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Hornbeam Special Situations, LLC</i> , No. 17-3094, 2018 WL 6254580 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 15, 2018).....	10

<i>Federal Communications Commission v. Fox TV Stations, Inc., 567 U.S. 239 (2012)</i>	17
<i>Federal Energy Regulatory Commission v. Powhatan Energy Fund, LLC, 345 F. Supp. 3d 682 (E.D. Va. 2018)</i>	20, 21
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Shire ViroPharma, Inc., 917 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2019)</i>	17
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc., 523 U.S. 340 (1998)</i>	26
<i>Finnegan v. Leu, 456 U.S. 431 (1982)</i>	16
<i>Food & Drug Administration v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000)</i>	16
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson, 534 U.S. 204 (2002)</i>	14, 26, 27
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc., 527 U.S. 308 (1999)</i>	27
<i>Gundy v. United States, 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)</i>	23

<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	8, 9, 29
<i>Kokesh v. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	3, 10, 15, 25
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007).....	16
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v.</i> <i>Federal Communications Commission</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	2, 15
<i>Lyng v. Payne</i> , 476 U.S. 926 (1986).....	2
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	14
<i>Montanile v. Bd. of Trustees of Nat'l.</i> <i>Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 651 (2016).....	14
<i>Parsons v. Bedford, Breedlove & Robeson</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 433 (1830).....	26
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Publishers Bus. Servs., Inc. v Fed. Trade</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , No. 19-507	19

<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. ETS Payphones, Inc.,</i> 408 F.3d 727 (11th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. First City Fin. Corp.,</i> 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Fischbach Corp.,</i> 133 F.3d 170 (2d Cir.1997)	19
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Gentile,</i> 939 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Huffman,</i> 996 F.2d 800 (5th Cir. 1993).....	27
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Kenton Capital, Ltd.,</i> 983 F. Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1997).....	28
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Petrofunds, Inc.,</i> 420 F. Supp. 958 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....	25
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. R. J. Allen & Assocs., Inc.,</i> 386 F. Supp. 866 (S.D. Fla. 1974).....	9
<i>Secs. & Exch. Comm'n v. Graham,</i> 823 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Securities & Exchange Commission v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.,</i> 312 F. Supp. 77 (S.D.N.Y. 1970).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein</i> , 496 U.S. 617 (1990).....	16
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	26
<i>United States v. Accolade Constr. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 15-5855, 2017 WL 2271462 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2017)	20
<i>United States v. Lane Labs-USA Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2005)	19
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>United States v. Rx Depot, Inc.</i> , 438 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>United States v. Universal Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 1999).....	19
Constitutions	
U.S. Const. amend. VII	26
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. § 13a-1	22
12 U.S.C. §§ 5564(a), 5565	22
15 U.S.C. § 53(b).....	10, 18

15 U.S.C. § 77t(b), 78u(d)(1)	4, 29
15 U.S.C. §§ 78u-2(e).....	4
16 U.S.C. § 823b	20
28 U.S.C. § 3002(3)(B).....	27
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 929P, 124 Stat. 1376, 1862 (2010).....	4
Emergency Price Control Act of 1942 Section 205(a).....	6, 8
Federal Debt Collection Procedures Act of 1990, 28 U.S.C. § 3001 <i>et. seq.</i>	27
Insider Trading Sanctions Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-376, § 2, 98 Stat. 1264, 1264– 65 (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 78u)	3
Sarbanes-Oxley Act, Pub. L. No. 107-204, § 305(b), 116 Stat. 745, 779 (2002) (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5))	4, 29
Securities Enforcement Remedies and Penny Stock Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 101-429, §§ 101, 202, 104 Stat. 931, 932– 33, 937–38 (1990) (codified at 15 U.S.C. §§ 77t, 78u-2).....	3

Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	20
--	----

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 70	28
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 69(a)	28

Other Authorities

Aulana L. Peters, Comm’r, Sec. & Exch. Comm’n, Address to the Wash. State Bar Ass’n Nw. Sec. Inst.: Ancillary Relief and Remedies: Exotic, Extraordinary or Just Plain Effective?, at 6–7 (Feb. 23, 1985), <i>available at</i> http://bit.ly/2LWwE4D	10
Barbara Black, <i>Should the SEC Be a Collection Agency for Defrauded Investors?</i> , 63 Bus. Law. 318, 323 (2008)	3
Comment, <i>Equitable Remedies In SEC Enforcement Actions</i> , 123 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1188, 1190 & n.13 (1975)	9
David M. FitzGerald, <i>The Genesis of Consumer Protection Remedies Under Section 13(b) of the FTC Act at 22 (Paper, FTC 90th Anniversary Symposium) (Sept. 23, 2004), available at</i> http://bit.ly/2kUIIcf (Sept. 23, 2004), <i>available at</i> http://bit.ly/2kUIIcf	6

Francesco A. Deluca, <i>Sheathing Restitution's Dagger Under the Securities Acts: Why Federal Courts Are Powerless to Order Disgorgement in SEC Enforcement Proceedings</i> , Rev. Banking & Fin. L. 899, 909 (2014).....	6
George P. Roach, <i>A Default Rule of Omnipotence: Implied Jurisdiction and Exaggerated Remedies in Equity for Federal Agencies</i> , Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L. 1, 24 (2007).....	13, 14
George W. Dent, Jr., <i>Ancillary Relief in Federal Securities Law: A Study in Federal Remedies</i> , 67 Minn. L. Rev. 865, 869 (1983).....	10
H.R. Rep. 1383, 73d Cong., 2d Sess., 1934.....	5
John D. Ellsworth, <i>Disgorgement in Securities Fraud Actions Brought by the SEC</i> , 1977 Duke L. J. 641, 641 (1977)	4, 5, 7
M. Sean Royal, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Are Disgorgement's Day's Numbered?</i> , Antitrust ABA 94, 96 n.31 (Spring 2018).....	12
Patrick L. Butler, Note, <i>Saving Disgorgement from Itself: SEC Enforcement After Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 68 Duke L.J. 333, 336 (2018).....	9

Russell G. Ryan, <i>The Equity Façade of SEC Disgorgement</i>	10
S. Rep. 792, 73d Cong., 2d Sess., 1934	5
Stanley Sporkin, <i>SEC Developments in Litigation and the Molding of Remedies</i> , 29 Bus. Law. 121 (1974)	7
<i>Stats & Data 2017 – Annual Highlights 2017</i> , Fed. Trade Comm’n, http://bit.ly/2mwz7sj	18
Stephen M. Bainbridge, <i>Kokesh Footnote Three Notwithstanding: The Future of the Disgorgement Penalty in SEC Cases</i> , 56 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol’y 17, 20 (2018).....	8
